the small size now of the Australian early stage processing industry.

As wool handling/broking, dumping/shipping and processing are very competitive industries, the savings

and benefits will be passed back to growers (and up to overseas processors). However, it will be

important that consideration be given at an industry level about suitable commercial arrangements that

can be put into place to secure wool grower support. Such an agreement could, for example, be a cash

rebate from brokers, private treaty merchants and wool handlers back to growers for an initial period.

3.3. Sensitivity analyses of the costs and benefits in the Base Case

Selected sensitivity analyses were conducted using the Base Case model to investigate the impact of

some of the key assumptions of the major parameters. These assumptions tested were:

 Vary the cost of the RFIDs by 10%.

 Vary the cost of handheld and fixed scanners by 10%.

 Vary the cost of software development by 10%.

 Vary the pre-sale savings for all wool handlers/brokers by 10%.

 Vary the post-sale savings for all wool handlers/brokers by 10%.

 Vary dump savings by 10%.

AWEX

Cost-Benefit Analysis of eBale - Radio-Frequency

Identification (RFID)

June 2014 – Version 0.2 — 17 —

All variations were both an increase and a decrease from the Base Case levels, using a discount rate of

5.5% (the 10 year Government bond rate).

Table 5: Sensitivity Analysis Results ($million)

Parameter

Base Case = $15.86m

Total Industry NPV Change from Base Case

+10% -10% +10% -10%

RFID Cost $14.66 $17.05 -$1.20 +$1.19

Scanner cost $15.69 $16.03 -$0.17 +$0.17

Software cost $15.83 $15.89 -$0.03 +$0.03

Pre-sale savings $18.02 $13.70 +$2.16 -$2.16

Post-sale savings $15.98 $15.74 +$0.12 -$0.12

Dump savings $16.60 $15.12 +$0.74 -$0.74

There are no surprises in the results from the sensitivity analysis. Firstly, the estimates of the net

benefits are pretty stable to changes in the parameters. Secondly, the changes in NPV arising from a

10% change in the parameters are symmetrical. The increase or decrease in NPV is the same for a 10%

rise or a 10% drop in the parameter (allowing for rounding). Thirdly, the largest change comes from a

change in the pre-sale savings. This is to be expected as it was the most significant parameter

contributing to the total industry NPV. Finally, the smallest change occurs with a 10% change in the